

No. 16-369

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

ANGEL MENDEZ, et al.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE FOR
THE GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY LAW
CENTER CHAPTER OF THE BLACK LAW
STUDENTS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

ADERSON B. FRANCOIS
Counsel of Record
600 New Jersey Ave NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 661-6721
Aderson.Francois@georgetown.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. In balancing the competing interests of individual liberty and effective law enforcement under the Fourth Amendment, courts have tipped the scale in favor of police use of force.	5
A. Courts reviewing excessive use of force overwhelmingly defer to the officer’s perception of danger.....	5
B. The “clearly established law” standard of the qualified immunity defense excuses virtually all excessive use of force by analyzing every police interaction as a unique, in-the-moment event that has never been litigated and resolved.....	7
II. The “haziness” between excessive and acceptable force empowers officers to operate with impunity, and increasingly violent encounters with officers decrease public confidence in the constitutional limits on state power.....	12
A. Police officers are more likely to test the limits of their power, giving rise to public mistrust and resentment.	13

B. Increased militarization of the police force has directly contributed to officers' employment of excessive force and resultant police brutality.....	15
C. Poor people and people of color are disproportionately victimized by excessive use of police force.....	19
D. Excessive levels of force against members of the community negatively impacts individuals' perception of law enforcement.	28
III. Vindicating society's interests in limiting the use of excessive force requires approaching the Fourth Amendment analysis from the standpoint of a reasonable community member.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004).	11, 31
<i>City & Cty. of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015)	7, 9, 32, 34, 35, 36
<i>Commonwealth v. Warren</i> , 58 N.E.3d 333 (Mass. 2016).....	33
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	33, 34
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1409 (2013) ...	33
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	5, 8
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015).	6, 8, 34
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)..	9, 10
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2012 (2014)	4, 6, 8, 32
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	4, 5
<i>Schulz v. Long</i> , 44 F.3d 643 (8th Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007)	6
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985)	3, 4, 5, 8, 31, 32
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	5
<i>Waterman v. Batton</i> , 393 F.3d 471 (4th Cir. 2005)	6
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017)	8, 9, 32

Other Authorities

- ACLU, *WAR COMES HOME: THE EXCESSIVE MILITARIZATION OF AMERICAN POLICING* (2014)..... 17, 18
- Andrew Knapp, *Dash video strikes at heart of problem, critics of police say*, POST & COURIER, (Apr. 8, 2015), http://www.postandcourier.com/archives/dash-video-strikes-at-heart-of-problem-critics-of-police/article_2be4b237-cee6-5b08-8945-0b9baf4f0a01.html. 13
- Ariane de Vogue, *Massachusetts Court: Black Man Fleeing Police Does Not Signify Guilt*, CNN (Sept. 22, 2016 9:07 PM), <http://www.cnn.com/2016/09/22/politics/massachusetts-court-ruling-fleeing-police/>..... 33
- Ashley Fantz & Holly Yan, *Dash cam video shows the moments before South Carolina police shooting*, CNN (Apr. 9, 2015), <http://www.cnn.com/2015/04/09/us/south-carolina-police-shooting/>..... 13
- Barbara A. Armacost, *Organizational Culture and Police Misconduct*, 72 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 453 (2004)..... 15
- Barry Friedman & Maria Ponomarenko, *Democratic Policing*, 90 N.Y.U. L. REV. 1827 (2015)..... 28, 30
- Bill Chappell, *Number of Police Officers Killed by Gunfire Fell 14 Percent in 2015, Study Says*, NPR (Dec. 29, 2015), <http://www.npr.org/sections/thetwo-way/2015/12/29/461402091/number-of-police-officers-killed-by-gunfire-fell-14-percent-in-2015-study-says>; Gross, *supra*, at 169..... 21

Br. in Opp'n.	34
Carla K. Johnson & Steve Karnowski, <i>Stopped 52 times by police: Was it racial profiling?</i> , ASSOC. PRESS (July 9, 2016), http://bigstory.ap.org/article/81351f97c0be4caea5c91b5662848129	25
Charlie LeDuff, <i>What Killed Aiyana-Stanley Jones?</i> , MOTHER JONES (Nov. 2010), http://www.motherjones.com/politics/2010/11/aiyana-stanley-jones-detroit	16
Chris Dixon & Tamar Lewin, <i>South Carolina Officer Faces Federal Charges in Fatal Shooting</i> , N.Y. TIMES (May 11, 2016), https://www.nytimes.com/2016/05/12/us/south-carolina-officer-faces-federal-charges-in-fatal-shooting.html?_r=0	14
Christina Capecchi & Mitch Smith, <i>Officer Who Shot Philando Castile is Charged with Manslaughter</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Nov. 16, 2016), https://www.nytimes.com/2016/11/17/us/philando-castile-shooting-minnesota.html	26
Clyde Haberman, <i>The Rise of the SWAT Team in American Policing</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Sept. 7, 2014), https://www.nytimes.com/2014/09/08/us/the-rise-of-the-swat-team-in-american-policing.html	18, 29
<i>Colorado Springs Police Drew Weapons, Used Excessive Force Against African American Man Who Misplaced His Car Keys</i> , ACLU (July 14, 2005), https://www.aclu.org/news/colorado-springs-police-drew-weapons-used-excessive-force-against-african-american-man-who	35

- Damien Cave & Rochelle Oliver, *The Raw Videos That Have Sparked Outrage Over Police Treatment of Blacks*, N.Y. TIMES (Oct. 4, 2016), <https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2015/07/30/us/police-videos-race.html> 27
- DeNeen L. Brown, *How videos of police shooting unarmed black men changes those who watch them*, WASH. POST. (May 8, 2016), https://www.washingtonpost.com/local/how-videos-of-police-shooting-unarmed-black-men-changes-those-who-watch-them/2016/05/07/da2ccee-d4ed-11e5-9823-02b905009f99_story.html?utm_term=.724f1c6007d5. 20
- DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, INVESTIGATION OF THE FERGUSON POLICE DEPARTMENT (2015) 24
- Devon W. Carbado & Patrick Rock, *What Exposes African Americans to Police Violence?*, 51 HARV. C.R.-C.L. L. REV. 159 (2016)..... 23, 28, 30
- DPD officer involved in Aiyana Jones shooting identified*, WXYZ DET. (May 19, 2010), <http://www.wxyz.com/news/region/detroit/detroit-police-officer-involved-in-shooting-death-of-aiyana-jones-reinstated>. 15
- Elisha Anderson, *Detroit police sued over raid that killed girl*, 7, DET. FREE PRESS (Apr. 2, 2015), <http://www.freep.com/story/news/local/michigan/detroit/2015/04/02/aiyana-stanley-jones-weekley/70829364/>..... 15
- I. Bennett Capers, *Policing, Race, and Place*, 44 HARV. C.R.-C.L. L. REV. 43 (2009)..... 28, 30
- Jeff Kelly Lowenstein, *Killed by the Cops*, COLOR LINES (Nov. 4, 2007), <http://www.colorlines.com/articles/killed-cops>. 19

- Jenny Jarvie, *Jury reports it's deadlocked in the fatal police shooting of Walter Scott in South Carolina*, L.A. TIMES (Dec. 2, 2016), <http://www.latimes.com/nation/nationnow/la-na-walter-scott-trial-20161202-story.html>. 13
- Jeremy R. Lacks, *The Lone American Dictatorship: How Court Doctrine and Police Culture Limit Judicial Oversight of the Police Use of Deadly Force*, 64 N.Y.U. ANN. SURVEY. AM. L. 391 (2008) 29
- John P. Gross, *Judge, Jury, and Executioner: The Excessive Use of Deadly Force by Police Officers*, 21 TEX. J. C.L. & C.R. 155 (2016) 7, 12, 16, 20, 36, 37
- Jon Swaine et al., *The Counted: Young black men killed by US police at highest rate in year of 1,134 deaths*, THE GUARDIAN (Dec. 31, 2015), <https://www.theguardian.com/us-news/2015/dec/31/the-counted-police-killings-2015-young-black-men> 21
- Kara Dansky, *How Many People Must Be Maimed or Killed Before We End the Militarization of Our Police Forces?*, ACLU (Oct. 7, 2014 5:00 PM), <https://www.aclu.org/blog/speakeasy/how-many-people-must-be-maimed-or-killed-we-end-militarization-our-police-forces> 35
- Karen M. Blum, *Scott v. Harris: Death Knell for Deadly Force Policies and Garner Jury Instructions?*, 58 SYRACUSE L. REV. 45 (2007) .. 12
- Kimberly Kindy, *A Year of Reckoning: Police Fatally Shoot Nearly 1,000*, WASH. POST. (Dec. 26, 2015), <http://www.washingtonpost.com/sf/investigative/2015/12/26/a-year-of-reckoning-police-fatally-shoot-nearly-1000/>. 20

- Kimbriell Kelly et al., *Forced Reforms, Mixed Results*, WASH. POST. (Nov. 13, 2015), <http://www.washingtonpost.com/sf/investigative/2015/11/13/forced-reforms-mixed-results/> 24
- Kit Kinports, *The Supreme Court's Quiet Expansion of Qualified Immunity*, 100 MINN. L. REV. HEADNOTES 62 (2016)..... 10
- Mallory Meads, *The War Against Ourselves: Heien v. North Carolina, The War on Drugs, and Police Militarization*, 70 U. MIAMI L. REV. 615 (2016)..... 18, 19, 29
- Mark Berman, *Minnesota officer charged with manslaughter for shooting Philando Castile during incident streamed on Facebook*, WASH. POST. (Nov. 16, 2016), https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/post-nation/wp/2016/11/16/prosecutors-to-announce-update-on-investigation-into-shooting-of-philando-castile/?utm_term=.635ac215bcbf..... 25
- Mark Berman, Wesley Lowrey, & Kimberly Kindy, *South Carolina police officer charged with murder after shooting man during traffic stop*, WASH. POST. (Apr. 7, 2015), https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/post-nation/wp/2015/04/07/south-carolina-police-officer-will-be-charged-with-murder-after-shooting/?utm_term=.a3d72782328c..... 13
- Matt Furber & Richard Pérez-Peña, *After Philando Castile's Killing, Obama Calls Police Shootings 'an American Issue,'* N.Y. TIMES (July 7, 2016), <https://www.nytimes.com/2016/07/08/us/philando-castile-falcon-heights-shooting.html>..... 26

- Matt Stroud & Mira Rojanasakul, *A 'Pattern or Practice' of Violence in America*, BLOOMBERG (May 27, 2015), <https://www.bloomberg.com/graphics/2015-doj-and-police-violence/>.....24
- Michael R. Smith, *Police Use of Deadly Force: How Courts and Policy-Makers Have Misapplied Tennessee v. Garner*, 7 KAN. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 100 (1998).....27
- MICHELLE ALEXANDER, *THE NEW JIM CROW: MASS INCARCERATION IN THE AGE OF COLORBLINDNESS* (2010)..... 17, 18
- Mitch Smith et al., *Peaceful Protests Follow Minnesota Governor's Call for Calm*, N.Y. TIMES (July 8, 2016), <https://www.nytimes.com/2016/07/09/us/philando-castile-jeronimo-yanez.html>.....26
- Nancy C. Marcus, *From Edward to Eric Garner and Beyond: The Importance of Constitutional Limitations on Lethal Use of Force in Police Reform*, 12 DUKE J. CONST. L. & PUB. POL'Y 53 (2016).....29
- Nancy C. Marcus, *Out of Breath and Down to the Wire: A Call for Constitution-Focused Police Reform*, 59 HOW. L. J. 5 (2015).....27
- Naomi Shavin, *Our Government Has No Idea How Often Police Get Violent With Civilians*, NEW REPUBLIC (Aug. 25, 2014), <https://newrepublic.com/article/119192/police-use-force-stats-us-are-incomplete-and-unreliable>22
- Nirej Sekhon, *Blue on Black: An Empirical Assessment of Police Shootings*, 54 AM. CRIM. L. REV. 189 (2016).....21, 23

PAUL BUTLER, CHOKEHOLD: POLICING BLACK MEN (forthcoming 2017).....	30
Pet. for Writ. of Cert.	10
<i>Philando Castile death: Aftermath of police shooting streamed live</i> , BBC (July 7, 2016), http://www.bbc.com/news/world-us-canada- 36732908	25
Press Release, Department of Justice, Justice Department Outlines Plan to Enable Nationwide Collection of Use of Force Data. (Oct. 13, 2016), https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/justice- department-outlines-plan-enable-nationwide- collection-use-force-data	22
Rachel Harmon, <i>Why Do We (Still) Lack Data on Policing?</i> , 96 MARQ. L. REV. 1119 (2013)	22
RADLEY BALKO, RISE OF THE WARRIOR COP: THE MILITARIZATION OF AMERICA'S POLICE FORCES (2014).....	18, 29
Radley Balko, <i>Shedding light on the use of SWAT teams</i> , WASH. POST. (Feb. 17, 2014), https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/the- watch/wp/2014/02/17/shedding-light-on-the-use- of-swat-teams/?utm_term=.0dde1e5878b0	19
Rebecca C. Hetey & Jennifer L. Eberhardt, <i>Racial Disparities in Incarceration Increase Acceptance of Punitive Policies</i> , 25 PSYCHOL. SCI. 1949 (2014).....	23
Robert J. Sampson & Dawn Jeglum Bartusch, <i>Legal Cynicism and (Subcultural?) Tolerance of Deviance: The Neighborhood Context of Racial Differences</i> , 32 LAW & SOC'Y REV. 777 (1998) ...	30

Roland G. Fryer, Jr., <i>An Empirical Analysis of Racial Differences in Police Use of Force</i> , NBER WORKING PAPER No. 22399 5 (2016)	23
Sandya Somashekhar, et al., <i>Black and Unarmed</i> , WASH. POST. (Aug. 8, 2015), http://www.washingtonpost.com/sf/national/2015/08/08/black-and-unarmed/	20
See Devon W. Carbado, <i>Blue-on-Black Violence: A Provisional Model of Some of the Causes</i> , 104 GEO. L.J. 1479 (2016)	10
Seth Stoughton, <i>Law Enforcement's "Warrior" Problem</i> , 128 HARV. L. REV. F. 225 (2015)	17
Stephen R. Reinhardt, <i>The Demise of Habeas Corpus and the Rise of Qualified Immunity: The Court's Ever Increasing Limitations on the Development and Enforcement of Constitutional Rights and Some Particularly Unfortunate Consequences</i> , 113 MICH. L. REV. 1219 (2015)..	11
Sunita Patel, <i>Toward Democratic Police Reform: A Vision for "Community Engagement" Provisions in DOJ Consent Decrees</i> , 51 WAKE FOREST L. REV. 793 (2016)	24
Susan Bandes, <i>Patterns of Injustice: Police Brutality in the Courts</i> , 47 BUFF. L. REV. 1275 (1999)	12, 15
TA-NEHISI COATES, <i>BETWEEN THE WORLD AND ME</i> (2015)	38
Tom McCarthy et al., <i>FBI to launch new system to count people killed by police officers</i> , THE GUARDIAN (Dec. 8, 2015), https://www.theguardian.com/us-news/2015/dec/09/fbi-launch-new-system-count-people-killed-police-officers-the-counted	22

WASHINGTON POST FATAL FORCE DATABASE,
<https://www.washingtonpost.com/graphics/national/police-shootings-2016/> (last visited Feb. 9,
2017) 19

WHITE HOUSE TASK FORCE ON 21ST CENTURY
POLICING, FINAL REPORT OF THE PRESIDENT’S
TASK FORCE ON 21ST CENTURY POLICING (2015) 29
